BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

In re:)
Shell Offshore Inc. Permit No. R100CS030000) OCS Appeal No. 11-06)
)

REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
SUBMITTED BY RESISTING ENVIRONMENTAL DESTRUCTION OF
INDIGENOUS LANDS, ALASKA WILDERNESS LEAGUE, CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
NORTHERN ALASKA ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER, OCEANA,
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENT, SIERRA CLUB,
and THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	•••••
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE REGION OFFERS IMPROPER POST HOC RATIONALIZATIONS TO BOLSTER ITS ASSERTION THAT, DESPITE ANY DIRECT ANALYSIS, THE RECORD STILL DEMONSTRATES COMPLIANCE WITH INCREMENTS.	2
II. THE NEW AUTHORITY CITED BY THE REGION FAILS TO ESTABLISH THE VALIDITY OF THE <i>KULLUK</i> PERMIT'S BLANKET EMISSION LIMITATIONS.	9
CONCLUSION	10
TABLE OF EXHIBITS	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

371 U.S. 156 (1962)	4
Great Basin Mine Watch v. EPA, 401 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
In re Amoco Oil Co., 4 E.A.D. 954 (EAB 1993)	4
In re Ash Grove Cement Co., 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997)	4
In re Chem. Waste Mgmt. of Ind., Inc., 6 E.A.D. 144 (EAB 1995)	4
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7409	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410	3
42 U.S.C. § 7473	3, 5
42 U.S.C. § 7661c(e)	2
REGULATIONS	
18 AAC § 50.015(c)(1)	7
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(c)	5, 6
